HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 808 by Representative Connick

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" delete "enact R.S. 4:160.7(7) and 214.1(C) and (D)," and insert
- 3 in lieu thereof "amend and reenact R.S. 4:158(B),"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 3, after "operate;" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 4, 5, and
- 6 6 and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 7 "to provide relative to licenses or permits to conduct race meetings; and to provide for related matters."

9 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>

- 10 On page 1, delete line 8, and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- "Section 1. R.S. 4:158(B) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 1, delete lines 9 through 20, and on page 2, delete lines 1 through 14, and insert in
- lieu thereof the following:

18

19 20

21 22

23

2425

26

2728

29

- 15 "\\$158. License or permit to conduct race meetings, one-year and ten-year licenses
- 17 * * * *
 - B. (1) The provisions of this Part to the contrary, notwithstanding, the commission may contract with any licensee for a permit to operate a track for a period of ten years. Such permit shall conform to all the requirements as set out in Subsection (A) A of this section Section; however, any licensee applying for a ten-year license under this section shall also agree in writing to expend the sum of no less than \$10,000.00 per year or \$100,000.00 during said ten-year period for the purpose of repairs and improvements to the track and its facilities, said sum to be expended during said ten-year period.
 - (2) The commission may approve an application for racing dates for a period not exceeding three racing years, when a contract has been entered into in accordance with this section Section."